

45 47-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

12-1	, –

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Transamerica Flood Hazard Transamerica Corporation Internal Certification, Inc. Address: Association ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 777 Terrace Ave., 4th Floor Hasbrouck ☐ Limited Partnership General Partnership State: NJ Zip: 07604 City: Heights Corporation-State Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_ □ Merger ☐ Assignment Delaware ☑ Corporation-State □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_\_\_ representative designation is attached: Yes No Execution Date: October 22, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/346,920 75/916,324 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,887,440 1,749,620 1,481,857 75/552,270 76/054,951 1,488,796 1,695,094 2,296,373 2,430,522 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 11 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: J. Timothy Hobbs, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 290.00 Internal Address: ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:\_ Wiley Rein & Fielding LLP 8. Deposit account number: 501129 1776 K Street, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20006 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 12.12.01 J. Timothy Hobbs Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Ommissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

AMMED1 00000063 501129 75346920

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 22nd day of October, 2001, by and between TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 4333 Edgewood Road, N.E., Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52499 ("TAC") and TRANSAMERICA FLOOD HAZARD CERTIFICATION, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 777 Terrace Avenue, 4th Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604 ("TA FLOOD").

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, TAC is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks, and the corresponding federal trademark and service mark applications and registrations therefor, set forth in Schedule A of this Agreement and hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Marks."

WHEREAS, TAC desires to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to TA FLOOD and TA FLOOD desires to acquire said Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. TAC hereby assigns to TA FLOOD all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. TAC and TA FLOOD are related companies, and the latter provides the goods and services to which the Marks pertain. The assignment of those properties included on Schedule A that are the subject of pending applications filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to Section 1(b) of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0409 Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051(b), is permissible under Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1060.

- 2. TAC agrees to take any and all additional actions and to execute any and all additional documents that are necessary to implement and record this Assignment.
- 3. The effective date of this Assignment shall be the date on which this document is fully executed by the parties.

TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION

TRANSAMERICA FLOOD HAZARD CERTIFICATION, INC.

By:\_

Gail M. Kan

Secretary and General Counsel

Date:

12,200

ID#: 1011751

Mark	Goods/Services	Reg. No./ Ser. No.	Reg. Date/ Filing Date
FLOODMAP®	real estate information services, namely, evaluation and rating of the flood hazard status of property of others, in International Class 36	2,430,522	2/20/01
FLOODNET®	providing information by means of global computer networks concerning flood hazard determination and certification of real estate parcels, in International Class 36	2,296,373	11/30/99
FLOODWISE <sup>SM</sup>	computerized on-line real estate information services relating to the evaluation and certification of the flood hazard status of the real property of others, in International Class 36	76/054,951	Filed: 5/23/00
QUICK SEARCHTM	computer software relating to flood hazard determinations and certifications, in International Class 9	75/346,920	Filed: 8/26/97
TA FLOOD®	providing on line computer services in the field of flood hazard certification, in International Class 42	1,749,620	1/26/93
TFHC®	flood hazard analysis and certification services for the purposes of assuring compliance with insurance and FEMA requirements, in International Class 42	1,695,094	6/16/92
WATER-TIGHT GUARANTEES®	insurance services, namely underwriting extended warranty contracts in connection with flood hazard certification services, in International Class 36	1,887,440	4/4/95
117#0401.45.3			

**RECORDED: 12/12/2001** 

ID#960145.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002408 FRAME: 0411